Morphology and Molecular Miscibility of Segmented
Copoly(ether ester)s with Improved Elastic Properties As Studied by
Solid State NMR
Wouter Gabrie1 lse,*,† Viola van Guldener,† Holger Schmalz,‡ Volker Abetz,‡ and
Ronald Lange†,§
DSM Research, P.O. Box 18, 6160 MD Geleen, The Netherlands, and Makromolekulare Chemie II,
Universität Bayreuth, 95440 Bayreuth, Germany
Received January 8, 2002

tural units in the PEB block are indicated in Figure 2.
It is noted that the main peak of the PEB unit shows
severe overlapping with the CH2 resonance of PBT at
27 ppm (b).
Figure 1. (A) Pulse sequence of 13C IRCP experiment with
spin temperature inversion on the proton reservoir. (B) Pulse
sequence of 2H T1 inversion-recovery quadrupole echo deu-
terium experiment.
Table 1. Composition of the PEB-Based
Copoly(ether ester)s
sample
amount of PBT
(% (w/w)) Pn (PBT)
Pn (soft block)
PEO-b-PEB-b-PEO
PBT25-1000 25 10 23-64-23
PBT35-1000 35 15 23-64-23
PBT45-1000 45 22 23-64-23
Figure 2. 13C CP-MAS spectrum of PBT45-1000 at a spinning
rate of 4 kHz and a contact time of 1 ms, recorded at 400 MHz
for 1H. Peaks marked with an asterisk are spinning sidebands.
Note that the OCH2 carbons of the first PEO unit directly

(w/w)), a “pure” amorphous PBT phase exists besides
the amorphous PBT/PEO mixed phase. It is stressed
that this conclusion cannot be drawn from 2H NMR
experiments alone, but is based on the combined results
obtained from 2H NMR experiments and DMTA experi-
ments,16 which reveal a Tg at 50 °C, which is typical for
amorphous PBT.
Hysteresis Experiments. The NMR experiments
described above unambiguously demonstrate that the
PEB-containing copoly(ether ester)s possess an in-
creased phase separation compared to the convention-
ally used PTMO containing copoly(ether ester)s. To
show that this increased phase separation results in an
improved elasticity, hysteresis experiments are per-
formed. Figure 7 shows a comparison of hysteresis
measurements up to 100% strain for PBT20-1000 and
the PTMO containing PBT1000-50 (possessing 50%
PTMO with a molecular weight of 1000 g mol-1). The
curves underline the existence of the disperse and co-
continuous morphology found for PBT20-100016 and
PBT50-1000,8 respectively. Comparing the obtained